## The United States of America,

To all to whom these presents shall come, Greeting:

WHEREAS, a certificate of the Land Office at Fairbanks, Alaska, is now deposited in the Eureau of Land Management, whereby it appears that pursuant to the grant of lands under Section ô(b) of the Act of Congress of July 7, 1958 (72 Stat. 339), as amended, the State of Alaska has selected the following described land:

Fairbanks Meridian, Alaska.

```
T. 75., A. 3 E.,
  Sec. 22, N2, SW2;
  Sec. 23, N2, N2SW2, SE4SW2, SE2:
  Sec. 26, NE4, 84;
  Sec. 27, SWINEI, WI, NINEISEI, WISEI;
  Sec. 28, All:
  Sec. 29, N2, N2S2, SW4SW4;
  Sec. 30, Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 18,
           14, NE; SE; NW; NE; SE;
  Sec. 31, Lots 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
          swineinei, siseineinei, wineinwinei,
          wanwanea, seanwanea, sonea, eawa. sea:
  Sec. 32, Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 5W4;
  Sec. 34, Saneanea, Wanea, Seanea, NWA;
  Sec. 35, Lots 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 13, None, Wine, Seine,
          włsełneł, sełsełneł;
T. 8 S., R. 8 E.,
  Sec. 1, Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,
          15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, Nanel, Selnel, Nelswi.
          Swłseł;
 Sec. 2, Lot 1;
 Sec. 4, Lots 2, 3, 4, 5;
 Sec. 5, Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, N_{2}^{\frac{1}{2}};
 Sec. 6, Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 0, 7;
 Sec. 12, Lots 1, 2, 3, 4.
```

The areas described aggregate 6,367.44 acres, according to the Official Plats of the Surveys of the said Lands, on file in the Bureau of Land Management:

NOW KNOW YE, That the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, in consideration of the premises, and in conformity with the said Act of Congress, HAS GIVEN AND GRANTED, and by these presents DOES GIVE AND GRANT, unto the said State of Alaska, and to its assigns, the tracts of Land above described; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, together with all the rights, privileges, immunities and appurtenances, of whatsoever nature, thereunto belonging, unto the said State of Alaska, and to its assigns forever; subject to any vested and accrued water rights for mining, agricultural, manufacturing, or other purposes, and rights to ditches and reservoirs used in connection with such water rights as may be recognized and acknowledged by the local customs, laws and decisions of courts; and there is reserved from the lands hereby granted, a right-of-way thereon for ditches or canals constructed by the authority of the United States.

Fairbanks 026920

There is also reserved to the United States a right-of-way for the construction of railroads, telegraph and telephone lines in accordance with the Act of March 12, 1914 (38 Stat. 305; 48 U.S.C. Sec. 305); and also subject to the easement as established by Public Land Order 1913 (22 F. R. 2375), pursuant to the Act of August 1, 1956 (70 Stat. 898; 48 U.S.C. sec. 420-420-c), for highway purposes, including appurtenant protective, scenic and service areas.

There is also reserved a right-of-way for a material site under 23 U.S.C. 217.

Reserving unto the United States those certain pipelines and telephone line and all appurtenances thereto, constructed by the United States, through, over, or appu the land herein described, and the right of the United States, its officers, agents or employees to maintain, operate, repair or improve the same so long as needed or used for or by the United States.

Subject to such rights for electric transmission line purposes as the Golden Valley Electric Association, Inc., may have under the Act of March 4, 1911 (36 Stat. 1253), as amended (43 U.S.C. sec. 961).

> In Testimony Whereof, the undersigned authorized officer of the Bureau of Land Management, in accordance with the provisions of the Act of June 17, 1948 (62 Stat. 476), has, in the name of the United States, caused these letters to be made Patent, and the Seal of the Bureau to be hereunto affixed.

[SEAL]

GIVEN under my hand, in Anchorage, Alaska HTAITETH day of JULY in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and SIXTY-FIVE pendence of the United States the one hundred and MINETIETH.

Patent Number 50-66-0024

icting Alasku State Director

GPO 839-015